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Minutes of a meeting of the Adults, Communities and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 1 October 2012.  

 

PRESENT 

 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 

 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 

Dr. R. K. A Feltham CC 

Mr. G. Jones CC 

Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 

Dr. S. Hill CC 

Mr. P. A. Roffey  CC 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 

 

 

 

 
In Attendance 

Mr D A Sprason, Lead Member for Adults and Communities, Leicestershire 
County Council (minute 23 refers) 
Dr James Gray, Medical Director, East Midlands Ambulance Service (minute 24 
refers) 
Karlie Thompson, Assistant Director of Operations, East Midlands Ambulance 
service (minute 24 refers) 
Catherine Griffiths, Senior Responsible Officer, Better Care Together (minute 
25 refers) 
Toby Sanders, Managing Director, West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (minutes 26 and 27 refers) 
Dr Chris Trzcinski, Deputy Chair, West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (minutes 26 and 27 refers) 
Caron Williams, Assistant Director Strategy and Planning, West Leicestershire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (minutes 26 and 27 refers) 
Mr E F White, Lead member for Health, Leicestershire County Council (minute 
28 refers) 
Phil Walmsley, Head of Operations, University Hospitals of Leicester (minute 
29 refers) 
 

16. 

Minutes. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 
  
 

17. 

Question Time. 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 35. 
 

18. 

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
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Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

19. 

Urgent Items. 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

20. 

Declarations of interest. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
  

21. 

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

22. 

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36. 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under 
Standing Order 36. 
 

23. 

Proposed Service Model for Assistive Technology and Housing Related 
Support for Older People. 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities 
on work to re-commission housing related support services for older people, 
including community alarm services and inviting the Committee to make 
comments on the proposed service model. A copy of the report marked ‘B’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Adults and Communities advised the Committee 
that the proposals would enable individuals to remain independent in their own 
home and avoid the need for more costly interventions.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) 

There was a need to rethink how assistive technology was delivered and 
to modernise this system. Many people automatically received assistive 
technology and had a community alarm service when they did not require 
it. The County Council should support those who needed services the 
most. To that end the County Council was in discussions with various 
District Councils and Registered Social Landlords as to how this might be 
achieved; 

 
(ii)  It was noted that some people who were in receipt of assistive technology 

support were unaware that this funding was separate from their Housing 
Benefit; 

 
(iii)  There was a need for the new assistive technology model to be, as far as 

possible, consistent and equitable across the County. There needed to be 
good arrangements in place with district councils. In this regard, it was 
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noted that not all district councils and providers had been supportive of 
the proposed service model and there was some cultural resistance to 
change. To facilitate a better relationship with district councils and 
providers, representatives had been invited to join the Assistive 
Technology Task and Finish Group. The County Council had been 
meeting regularly with district councils. The Assistive Technology Board 
met regularly to discuss any issues arising; 

 
(iv)  With regard to the projected savings, members were advised that the 

proposals now put forward would result in a reduction in the demand for 
care packages as people would be helped to remain independent longer.             

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a)  That the report be noted; 
 
b)  That the comments now made be drawn to the attention of the Cabinet. 

 
 

24. 

Being the Best Consultation and Performance Data for LLR Division. 

The Committee considered a report and presentation from East Midlands 
Ambulance Service (EMAS) which introduced the formal consultation on the 
“EMAS Being the Best Change Programme”. The presentation included 
performance data relating to EMAS targets in Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland. A copy of the report marked ‘C’ and slides forming the presentation is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr James Gray, Medical Director, EMAS, and Karlie 
Thompson, Assistant Director of Operations, EMAS, to the meeting for this 
item. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) 

Hubs, Community Ambulance Posts, and Standby points were defined 
as follows: 

 

Hubs: A super station housing the majority of EMAS vehicles. There 
would be two such stations in Leicestershire with around 120 staff at 
each site. The hubs provide facilities for cleaning, vehicle 
maintenance and re-stocking of ambulances as well as education 
facilities for staff, and a base for managerial and clinical staff; 
 
Community Ambulance Posts: A building providing facilities for 
crews, for resting in between calls and comfort breaks. These could 
be stand alone or shared facilities with other services, the locations 
being chosen to ensure that they were strategically placed for a fast 
response; 
 
Standby Points: A designated point where an ambulance could 
respond from. This could be anywhere eg. a lay-by or car park. 
Vehicles were located at standby points based on previous 
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experience of likely demand from the surrounding area. 

 
(ii) 

In Leicestershire EMAS currently operated three bikes, three Ambulance 
Support Vehicles, 30 Fast Response Vehicles, and 30 double crewed 
Ambulances. If demand was extremely high vehicles could be brought in 
from other areas;       

 
(iii) 

EMAS had not yet decided which of the large number of locations 
identified as part of its proposals would be designated as Community 
Ambulance Posts and which would be Standby points; 

 
(iv) 

Under the new proposals ambulances would normally be cleaned at 
hospitals. If soiling was particularly heavy then the ambulance crew 
would return the ambulance to a Hub and be provided with a 
replacement vehicle. The current system meant that ambulance crews 
had to travel to a Fleet Maintenance Depot and wait for up to three 
hours to have an ambulance cleaned; 

 
(v) 

The modelling of the new system would seem to indicate that response 
times in rural areas would not be adversely affected due to ambulances 
now having to travel to a Hub if they required cleaning. It was also noted 
that one of the new hubs would be located in Leicester City given the 
level of ambulance activity in that area; 

 
(vi) 

The 66 current Ambulance Stations would be replaced by Hubs, 
Community Ambulance Posts, and Standby Points at 131 locations in 
total. However, this would not lead to the number of ambulances being 
doubled. Ambulances would be placed at Community Ambulance Posts 
and Standby Points depending on the needs of the area. Ambulances 
would not be stationed at every post all of the time; 

 
(vii) 

Much of EMAS’ current estate was not fit for purpose and was in need of 
revision. Revenue from the sale of part of the estate would be put 
towards redevelopment. Resources would also be allocated to maintain 
the new estate and update the fleet. By the end of 2013 it was planned 
that no ambulances would be more than five years old; 

 
(viii)  EMAS already had in place the required capital to fund the “Being the 

Best Change Programme”. There was also significant interest in parts of 
the EMAS estate;    

 
(ix) 

As part of its consultation process EMAS was engaging with staff. 
Management were visiting one ambulance station a week to get the 
views of staff on the proposals. There had been a great deal of feedback 
from staff with regards to changes in travel time and distance to work for 
employees. It was noted that the average change in travel time for 
employees would be three minutes, but some staff would inevitably have 
to travel further; 

 
(x) 

It was noted that there had been some negative press and public 
comments regarding the loss of ambulance stations due to many people 
not being aware that ambulances were not deployed from stations and 
viewing the closing of stations as the loss of a health facility. EMAS had 
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tried to educate people on this subject through radio, Twitter and other 
media tools. The Committee suggested that EMAS look at new ways to 
engage better with and educate the public.            

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a)  That the report be noted; 
 
b)  That details of the public consultation meetings be circulated to 

members of the Committee;   

 

c)  That officers be requested to arrange for members to visit EMAS’ 

Operations Centre and two Ambulance Stations on 31 October; 

 

d)  That EMAS be requested to attend the next meeting of the Committee 

on 27 November and provide an update on the feedback to the 
consultation, following which the Committee will make a formal 
response. 

 
 
 
   

25. 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Reconfiguration Programme:  Better 
Care Together. 

The Committee considered a report and a presentation from Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Cluster Primary Care Trust (LLR PCT) outlining the 
‘Better Care Together’ reconfiguration programme which was focused on 
examining how primary care, community services and hospitals interact with 
the aim of moving some care closer to home and preventing unnecessary 
admissions. A copy of the report marked ‘D’ and the slides forming the 
presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Catherine Griffiths, Senior Responsible Officer, Better 
Care Together, to the meeting for this item. 
 
Written comments on the programme had been received from Leicestershire 
LINk and a copy is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) 

The ‘Better Care Together’ programme brought together the plans of 
different partners to produce a coherent overall strategy for the County. 
This would result in some services being moved from acute hospitals into 
community hospitals, thereby reducing the load on the acute hospitals. As 
part of this process the Leicester General Hospital would be downsized, 
no longer provide acute services and become predominantly a day and 
planned care unit; 

 
(ii)  There was a recognition that the reconfiguration programme would need 

to move forward to meet the current and future challenges facing the 
NHS. Work had taken place in community hospitals over the past few 
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years which had helped to prepare for the reconfiguration programme. 
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust was now seeking to go ahead 
with the transformation quickly to enable it to achieve financial stability 
and thereby have the best chance of gaining Foundation Trust Status; 

 
(iii)  There was a clear governance structure in place through the CCGs and 

provider trusts to take the reconfiguration programme forward.  The 
Health and Wellbeing Board, Leicestershire LINk and the Committee 
would be consulted on any proposals; 

 
(iv)  A collaborative piece of work was being developed early, using economic 

modelling scenarios, to test the proposed reconfiguration programme. 
Getting the planning right from the start was crucial as was the need to 
ensure consultants were working closely with GP’s. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a)  That the report be noted; 
 
b)  That Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Cluster Primary Care Trust 

(LLR PCT) be requested to attend a future meeting of the Committee to 
allow the Committee to respond formally during the consultation period 
and forward this response to LLR PCT. 

 

 

26. 

Frail Older People Strategy. 

The Committee considered a report from NHS West Leicestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (WL CCG) which informed the Committee of the 
ongoing work in the area of Frail Older People. A copy of the report marked ‘E’ 
is filed with these minutes. 

 

The Chairman welcomed Toby Sanders, Managing Director, WL CCG, Dr Chris 
Trzcinski, WL CCG, Deputy Chair, and Caron Williams, Assistant Director 
Strategy and Planning, WL CCG, to the meeting for this and other items. 
 
Written comments on the Strategy had been received from Leicestershire LINk 
and a copy is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) 

The Frail Older People Strategy was being produced to try and tackle 
the issues associated with the aging population as this was putting 
increased stress on many health bodies; 

(ii) 

Whilst WL CCG was leading on the Frail Older People Strategy it was a 
collaborative County wide piece of work; 

(iii) 

Older people were often cautious about making complaints against the 
NHS or being critical about the care that they received. The Strategy 
recognised this and would seek to address this issue. 
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RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

27. 

West Leicestershire Community Hospitals: The Way Forward. 

The Committee considered a report from NHS West Leicestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (WL CCG) which provided details of its proposed 
reconfiguration programme which would seek to make the best use of its five 
community hospitals as a result of the changing health needs of the local 
population and an increasing emphasis to meet the needs of an aging 
population. A copy of the report marked ‘F’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Written comments on the Strategy had been received from Leicestershire LINk 
and a copy is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) 

Much of WL CCGs current Estate was not fit for purpose and as a result 
many elderly people were being treated in acute hospitals, which was 
not the most suitable environment for them; 

 
(ii) 

It was explained that the future model for care would be very different 
from the current model. Whilst WL CCG was moving ahead with this 
now, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELR CCG) would also follow the principles of this model. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a)  That the report be noted; 
 
b)  That West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (WL CCG) be 

requested to attend a future meeting of the Committee to allow the 
Committee to respond formally to the consultation and forward its 
response to WL CCG. 

 
 

28. 

Leicestershire Healthwatch Public Consultation. 

The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Chief Executive 
which invited comments on the proposed vision and model for Healthwatch 
Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘G’ and slides forming the 
presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Health spoke in support of Healthwatch 
Leicestershire and extended thanks to the work of Leicestershire LINk in 
helping to develop the proposed model. Government funding had provided a 
good starting point for Healthwatch Leicestershire to move forward over the 
next few years.     
 
Written comments on the proposed model had been received from 
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Leicestershire LINk and a copy is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) 

As a result of feedback received from the consultation on the proposals, 
signposting had been added to the responsibilities of Healthwatch 
Leicestershire and representing seldom heard groups was confirmed as 
one of its key roles; 

 
(ii)  Leicestershire Link had welcomed the opportunity to be consulted as 

many other local authorities had not consulted on proposals for 
Healthwatch; 

 
(iii)  Healthwatch would be a consumer champion for social care as well as 

health; 

       
(iv)  Due to the limited amount of funding from Government for Healthwatch it 

was recognised that Healthwatch would need to work with others in the 
Health, Social Care and Voluntary Sector to discharge its role, particularly 
in terms of signposting. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a)  That the report be noted; 
 
b)  That Cabinet be advised that the Committee was supportive of the 

proposed vision and model for Healthwatch. 

 
 
 

29. 

Committee Visit to University Hospitals of Leicester: Feedback Report. 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which outlined 
feedback and key themes emerging from the visit by the Committee members 
to University Hospitals of Leicester (UHL) Emergency Department and Acute 
Medical Unit at the Leicester Royal Infirmary. A copy of the report marked ‘H’ is 
filed with these minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Phil Walmsley, Head of Operations, UHL, to the 
meeting for this item 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) 

It was noted that currently the Accident and Emergency (A&E) 
Department at the Leicester Royal Infirmary (LRI) contained 12 beds in 
the Emergency Decisions Unit (EDU) and eight beds in the Elderly Frailty 
Unit (EFU); 

    
(ii)  As part of the reconfiguration of the A&E Department at the LRI the EFU 

was to be expanded to accommodate a total of 14 - 20 beds. The current 
Fracture Unit would be relocated to allow space for this expansion. The 
expanded EFU would be ready to receive patients by March 2013; 
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(iii)  A large scale reconfiguration of the A&E Department was due to take 

place over the next two years at an estimated cost of £10 million. Officers 
from UHL had been visiting other high performing A&E Departments 
across the Country to inform better the work of the proposed 
reconfiguration; 

 
(iv)  The Committee was informed that as a direct result of concerns raised by 

members a new protocol for the transferring of patients with mental health 
issues from the LRI to Glenfield Hospital was in place. EMAS would now 
transport mental health patients with a police escort; 

 
(v)  The concern raised about the ease of access for members of the public to 

potentially sensitive areas at the LRI was noted. However, due to the size 
of the site and the number of people that came and went on a daily basis 
it was impractical to keep all areas secure at all times. The Trust was 
keen for hospitals to be seen as a centre for the local community and, as 
such, people should not be turned away. However, a high level of security 
was in place on site and expensive equipment had been tagged. Staff 
needed to get the balance right between being vigilant and maintaining a 
friendly community environment. 

        
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a)  That the report be noted; 
 
b)  That the report and views of the Committee be forwarded to: 
 

i) 

University Hospitals of Leicester (UHL), 

ii) 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Cluster Primary Care Trust, 

iii) 

West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group, 

iv)  East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group, 
v) 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Emergency Care Network, 

vi)  Care Quality Commission. 

  
c)  That UHL be requested to circulate the report and views of the Committee 

to its staff. 
 

 
 

30. 

Date of next meeting. 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 27 
November 2012 at 2pm. 
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CHAIRMAN 

01 October 2012 

 

 




    

  

  
